VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122
BOARD OF APPEALS
Thursday, May 28, 2020 * 5:00 PM * Park View Room

AGENDA
1. Bring meeting to order and roll call
2. Review and act on minutes - March 26, 2020
Documents:
BA032620md.pdf

3. Consideration, hearing, and action on appeal for variance - 2025 Hawthorne Dr
Documents:
BOA memo 05.28.20.pdf
2025 Hawthorne Dr. Variance Application.pdf
Steve Quade Comments Re 2025 Hawthorne Drive Setback_Variance.pdf
2025 Hawthorne Drive - Letter to Board of Appeals.pdf
2025 Hawthorne Drive - Plat of Survey.pdf
2025 Hawthorne Drive - Solarium Plan Set.pdf

4. Convene into closed session to deliberate the above appeals
5. Reconvene into open session and possible action regarding the above appeal
6. Adjourn

Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act who
requires that the meeting or materials for the meeting has to be in an accessible location or format
must contact the Village Clerk, Mary S. Stredni, at 262 -782-6700 or 13600 Juneau Boulevard by 3:00 PM
Friday prior to the meeting so that any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate your
request.
NOTICE: It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, other governmental bodies of the
Village may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be
taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body
specifically referred to in the above notice.

VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
BOARD OF APPEALS
Thursday, March 26, 2020 * 5:00 p.m.
Present:

Barry Book Chairman. Joe Puchner, John Allen, Doug Jacobson, and Gordon Giampietro by
phone. Frank Lorenz and John Finerty excused.
Village Clerk Mary Stredni, Zoning/Planning Administrator Tom Harrigan, and Village
Attorney Hector de la mora.

1.

Roll Call
Chairman Book brought the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Mary Stredni took the roll.

2.

Minutes
Jacobson and Puchner moved and seconded to approve the December 18, 2019 minutes. Motion carried.

3.

Consideration, hearing, and action on request for appeal Variance – 14161 Juneau Blvd.
Requesting a variance for a pool cabana which is classified as an accessory structure.
Mary Stredni swore in Matt Retzak, Bartelt Remodeling who attended via phone.
Retzak testified that the property has an existing pool; the owners wish to replace the pool and deck and
add landscaping and a cabana. The cabana will be 18’4” high and will tie in with the home architecturally.
Attorney de la mora asked Retzak what he believed the hardship to be. Retzak testified that to replace
the current structure which is not in line with the updates to the home. Architecturally not
complimentary to the home. Preference to build as a standalone structure.
Chairman Book asked if something else could be built within the limitations of the code. Retzak it could.
Stredni swore in Beth Just, 14155 Juneau Blvd. Mrs. Just stated she is opposed to the plans. The plan is
beautiful but belongs on a larger lot; not 25 feet from her lot line. The size of the current pergola is fine.
There is no precedent to build such a large structure. Should take into consideration the neighborhood
and drainage.
Stredni swore in John Just, 14155 Juneau Blvd. Mr. Just agreed with Mrs. Just. The house has been under
Village Code of Ordinance requirements.
Stredni swore in Tom Harrigan. Testified that staff has determined that the proposed pool cabana is an
accessory building. Chairman Book asked if the cabana would need to share a roof line to be classified as
other than an accessary structure. Harrigan stated yes and that the cabana is completely separate from
the home and it exceeds the height limit. The maximum square footage allowed is 150 square feet.
Retzak testified that the proposed cabana is 630 square feet. Jacobson noted that it actually adds up to
655 square feet and is 18’4” in height.
As there was no more testimony, Chairman Book closed this portion of the hearing

4.

Convene into closed session
Jacobson and Allen moved and seconded to move into closed session. By roll call vote the Board moved
into closed session at 5:25 p.m.

5.

Reconvene into open session
The Board reconvened into open session at 5:30 p.m. Matt Retzak was back on the phone. Chairman
Book reviewed the Board decision; there was insufficient evidence to establish a hardship therefore the
request for a variance is denied.

6.

Adjourn
Puchner and Allen moved and seconded to adjourn at 5:32 p.m. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,
Mary S. Stredni, Village Clerk
S:\Committees\Board of Appeals\Agenda and Minutes 2020\BA032620md.docx

Memo
To:

Board of Appeals

From: Thomas Harrigan, Zoning and Planning Administrator/Assistant Manager
Date: May 22, 2020
Re:

Review of Agenda for Thursday, May 29, 2020

Item 3. Consideration, hearing, and action on a request by the property owners at 2025
Hawthorne Drive, requesting a variance from §335-17F(2) to allow for construction of a
solarium building addition which would encroach 2.5 feet into the side yard setback.
Jeremy Doering is requesting approval of a variance from §335-17F(2) Yards in order to construct a
solarium building addition onto the existing home at 2025 Hawthorne Drive. As the proposed building
addition would encroach 2.7 feet into the required side yard setback, a variance would be required.
§335-17F(2) Yards states:
“There shall be a side yard setback on each side of any principal or accessory structure not
less than 20 feet in width.”
As indicated on the enclosed Plat of Survey dated July 9th, 1998, a wooden deck was located
in the same location where the solarium is being proposed for construction. Mr. Doering has
removed the deck from the property. The Village has no record of permit, or variance approval
for the deck, which encroached 16.7 feet into the side yard setback.
Please see the enclosed documents for review.
If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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May 20, 2020

We are opposed to the application for a setback variance at 2025 Hawthorne Drive.
Our home overlooks the proposed solarium. The owners are already applying a “Side Yard”
designation to an area defined as a “Rear Yard” in the Zoning Ordinance, thus reducing the
setback from 25’ to 20’. We do not see any justification for granting a variance to the 20’ setback
for the purpose of a large solarium. The 20’ minimum setback should be maintained per the
ordinance.

Steven and Harriet Quade
14950 Irene Court
Elm Grove, WI

